

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
(On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals)

DEVON SCOTT BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant,

v

S. Ct. No. 144055
COA No. 295801
LC No. 07-087454-NO
Genesee Circuit Court
Hon. Joseph J. Farah

STEVEN GEROME SCHAAF,

Defendant,

and

**T.J. REALTY, INC., d/b/a HI-TECH
PROTECTION, TIMOTHY JOHNSON,
CAPTAIN WILLIAM BOYD BAKER,
CHRISTOPHER LEE CAMPBELL,**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

**EVERGREEN REGENCY TOWNHOMES, LTD.,
and RADNEY MANAGEMENT & INVESTMENTS,**

Defendants-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
EVERGREEN REGENCY TOWNHOMES, LTD. and RADNEY
MANAGEMENT & INVESTMENTS'
BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROOF OF SERVICE

APPENDIX –SEPARATELY BOUND

COUNSEL OF RECORD

Donald M. Fulkerson (P35785)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant
P.O. Box 85395
Westland, MI 48185
(734) 467-5620

David A. Robinson (P25668)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant
28145 Greenfield Road, Suite 100
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 423-7234

Gary P. Supanich (P45547)
GARY P. SUPANICH PLLC
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
117 North First Street, Suite 111
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 276-6561

Thomas E. Keenan (P25668)
PEDERSEN, KEENAN, KING,
WACHSBERG & ANDRZEJAK, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
4057 Pioneer Drive, Suite 300
Commerce Township, MI 48390
(248) 363-6400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND THE PRINCIPLES OF
 MacDonald v PKT, Inc, 464 MICH 322 (2001) TO LANDLORDS
 AND THEIR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMPANIES BY
 IMPOSING A DUTY UPON THEM TO CALL THE POLICE
 WHEN THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF A THIRD PARTY
 ENDANGER IDENTIFIABLE INVITEES ON THE LEASED
 PREMISES..... 8

 A. Standard of Appellate Review 8

 B. Legal Discussion 10

 (1) The *MacDonald* Decision..... 11

 (2) The Court of Appeals’ Decision to Extend *MacDonald*..... 12

 (3) Evergreen and Radney Did Not Retain Both Possession
 and Control over the Leased Premises where the Criminal
 Acts of the Third Party Allegedly Occurred.... 13

 (4) The Court of Appeals Erred Because the Tenants and
 Their Guests Had More Control than Evergreen and
 Radney in Responding to the Criminal Acts of the Third
 Party on the Leased Premises.... 18

 (5) Policy Considerations Favor the No-Duty Rule Absent
 Special Circumstances.... 19

 (a) Tenants and Their Guests Are Typically the “Best
 Cost-Avoiders” in Responding to the Criminal Acts
 of Third Parties on the Leased Premises..... 25

(b)	This Case is Analagous to a Rescue Case Where the No-Duty Rule Applies.....	27
(c)	Determining the Level of Protection for Tenants and Their Guests from the Criminal Acts of Third Parties on the Leased Premises Should Not Be a Function of Tort Liability Rules.....	28
(6)	Summary....	28
II.	ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT THE PRINCIPLES OF <i>MacDonald</i> ARE EXTENDED TO LANDLORDS AND THEIR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMPANIES, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY IMPOSING VICARIOUS LIABILITY UPON EVERGREEN OR RADNEY BECAUSE THEY DID NOT HAVE ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE THIRD PARTY'S THREATENING CRIMINAL PRESENCE SO AS TO REASONABLY RESPOND TO IT SINCE HI-TECH'S SECURITY GUARDS BAKER AND CAMPBELL WERE NOT THEIR AGENTS.....	29
(1)	Hi-Tech's Security Guards Baker and Campbell Were Not Agents or Employees of Evergreen or Radney.....	30
(2)	As an Independent Contractor, Hi-Tech Was Not an Agent of Evergreen or Radney.....	31
III.	EVEN ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT HI-TECH'S SECURITY GUARDS BAKER AND CAMPBELL WERE AGENTS OF EVERGREEN OR RADNEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPOSING VICARIOUS LIABILITY, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW THAT BAKER AND CAMPBELL BREACHED A DUTY TO CALL THE POLICE OR THAT THEIR ALLEGED BREACH OF DUTY CAUSED HIS INJURIES....	33
(1)	There Were No Facts Showing That Hi-Tech Security Guards Baker and Campbell Breached Their Duty of "Reasonably Expediting the Involvement of the Police" Under <i>MacDonald</i>	33
(2)	Plaintiff Cannot Show That the Presumed Breach of Duty by Hi-Tech Security Guards Baker and Campbell Caused His Injuries.....	35

IV. EVEN ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT PLAINTIFF'S INJURIES WERE CAUSED BY HI-TECH'S SECURITY GUARDS BAKER AND CAMPBELL'S ALLEGED BREACH OF DUTY TO CALL THE POLICE, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BECAUSE EVERGREEN AND RADNEY CANNOT BE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE IMPUTED NEGLIGENCE OF BAKER AND CAMPBELL SINCE PLAINTIFF VOLUNTARILY DISMISSED THE INDIVIDUAL NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS AGAINST THEM..... 36

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abner v Oakland Mall, Ltd</i> , 209 Mich App 490 (1995).....	25
<i>Al-Shimmari v Detroit Medical Ctr</i> , 477 Mich 280 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>Allison v AEW Capital Management, LLP</i> , 481 Mich 419 (2008).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Beaty v Hertzberg & Golden, PC</i> , 456 Mich 247 (1997).....	8
<i>Beaudrie v Henderson</i> , 465 Mich 124 (2001).....	8
<i>Benton v Dart Properties, Inc</i> , 270 Mich App 437 (2006).....	10
<i>Case v Consumers Power Co</i> , 463 Mich 1 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v Nelson</i> , 74 Mass App Ct 629; 909 NE2d 42 (2009)..	15 n4
<i>Commonwealth v Richardson</i> , 313 Mass 632; 48 NE2d 678 (1943).....	15 n4
<i>Haliw v Sterling Hts</i> , 464 Mich 297 (2001).....	35
<i>Hamed v Wayne County</i> , 490 Mich 1 (2011).....	29
<i>Horace v City of Pontiac</i> , 456 Mich 744 (1998).....	8
<i>Johnston v Harris</i> , 30 Mich App 627 (1971), rev'd 387 Mich 569 (1972).....	36
<i>Johnston v Harris</i> , 387 Mich 569 (1972).....	passim
<i>Kline v 1500 Massachusetts Ave Apartment Corp</i> , 439 F2d 477 (DC Cir 1970).....	21 n5
<i>Krass v Joliet</i> , 233 Mich App 661 (1999).....	25
<i>Kubczak v Chemical Bank & Trust Co</i> , 456 Mich 653 (1998).....	13
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc</i> , 464 Mich 512 (2001).....	10, 22
<i>MacDonald v PKT, Inc</i> , 464 Mich 322 (2001).....	passim
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999).....	8
<i>McMillan v Vliet</i> , 422 Mich 570 (1985).....	35

<i>Merritt v Nickelson</i> , 407 Mich 544 (1980)	13
<i>Murdock v Higgins</i> , 454 Mich 46 (1997)	9
<i>Nichols v Dobler</i> , 253 Mich App 530 (2002)	35
<i>Patterson v Kleiman</i> , 447 Mich 429 (1994)	8
<i>Riddle v McLouth Steel Products</i> , 440 Mich 85 (1992)	33
<i>Rosenbaum v Security Pacific Corp</i> , 43 Cal App 4th 1084; 50 Cal Rptr 2d 917 (2d Dist 1996)	23
<i>Samson v Saginaw Professional Building</i> , 393 Mich 393 (1975)	8, 11, 15, 19
<i>Scott v Harper Recreations</i> , 444 Mich 441 (1993)	12, 24, 25
<i>Stanley v Town Square Cooperative</i> , 203 Mich App 143 (1993)	10, 14, 22
<i>Wagner v International Railway Co</i> , 133 NE 437 (NY 1921)	27
<i>White v Beasley</i> , 453 Mich 308 (1996)	27
<i>Williams v Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc</i> , 429 Mich 495 (1988)	passim
<i>Williams v Detroit</i> , 127 Mich App 464 (1983)	10, 17

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Const, art VI, § 4	v
-------------------------------	---

Statutory Provisions

MCL 554.139	10
MCL 600.212	v
MCR 600.215(3)	v

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8)	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(10).	3
MCR 2.116(I)(2).	3
MCR 7.301(A)(2)	v
MCR 7.302(C)(2)(c)	v

Other Authority

Browder, <i>The Taming of a Duty – The Tort Liability of Landlords</i> , 81 Mich L. Rev 99 (1982).....	23 n6
Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J L & Econ. 1 (1960).	26
Hylton, <i>Symposium: The Internal Point of View in Law and Ethics: III. Torts and Internal Point of View in Legal Theory: Duty in Tort Law: An Economic Approach</i> , 75 Fordham L Rev 1501 (2006)..	28
<i>2-8B Premises Liability – Law and Practice § 8B.01</i>	21 n5
Prosser & Keeton, <i>Torts</i> (5th ed), § 56, p 373.....	27
<i>Restatement of Agency</i> , 2d, § 2(3)	31
<i>Restatement of Agency</i> , 3d, § 1.01.....	31, 32
<i>Restatement of Property</i> , 2d, Landlord & Tenant, § 17.3	14 n4
<i>Restatement of Property</i> , 2d, Landlord & Tenant, § 5.5	15
Weisberg, <i>Preventing Crime: Private Duties, Public Immunity</i> , 2 J L Econ & Pol’y 365 (2006).....	21 n5
